

No. 2D15-3953

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

FANNYE WILSON,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TAMPA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida
L.T. No. 15-CA-2282, Hon. Paul Huey

**REPLY BRIEF OF
FANNYE WILSON**

Kenneth W. Mastrilli (FBN 360971)
PAWLOWSKI/MASTRILLI
1718 East 7th Avenue, Suite 201
Tampa, FL 33605
(813) 242-4404 T
(813) 247-5447 F
ken@megajustice.com

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Trial Counsel for Fannye Wilson

Appellate Counsel for Fannye Wilson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. CONTRARY TO THE CITY OF TAMPA’S ARGUMENTS, MS. WILSON’S NOTICE OF CLAIMS COMPLIED WITH § 768.28(6), <i>FLA. STAT.</i>	1
A. The City Of Tampa Does Not Address Unfavorable Case Law Or Whether It Had Constructive Knowledge Or Implied Notice Where The Incident Occurred	1
B. The City Of Tampa Fails To Distinguish Other Case Law	3
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT RENDERED ITS DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE	5
A. Ms. Wilson And The City Of Tampa Agree The Standard Of Review Is De Novo	5
B. Ms. Wilson Also Agrees With The City Of Tampa That A Notice Of Claims Must Ordinarily Be Presented Timely Or Amendment Would Be Futile	5
C. Nevertheless, There Is An Ample Record Basis Upon Which To Conclude That Ms. Wilson Could Allege The City Of Tampa’s Actions Would Have Led A Reasonable Person To Conclude That Further Notice Was Unnecessary	6
1. Ms. Wilson Preserved Her Waiver And Estoppel Argument	7

2. The City Of Tampa Cannot Distinguish Cases In Which Sovereigns Waived Or Were Estopped From Demanding Compliance With § 768.28(6), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aitcheson v. Fla. Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 117 So. 3d 854 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	7
<i>Brower v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 698 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	3
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 701 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Bryant v. Duval County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 502 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	8, 9
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Franklin v. Palm Beach County</i> , 534 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	1
<i>Henderson v. Florida</i> , 745 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1999)	2
<i>Int'l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Am. Nat'l Bank</i> , 296 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1974)	2
<i>Magee v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 87 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1956)	1
<i>Meli v. Dade County School Bd.</i> , 490 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	9
<i>Otero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 731 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	1, 4
<i>Sutherland v. Pell</i> , 738 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	2

<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bevans</i> , 138 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	2
<i>Vargas v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 137 So. 3d 1031 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	3
<i>Vondrasek v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 777 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	6, 8
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 687 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	3, 4

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 768.28, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	1, 2, 5, 8, 9
